SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR&YA-BPA: 073

Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 13, lines10-22.

Does BPA assume that the methodology for calculating 4(h)(10)(C) credits does not change during the rate period?  What is the basis for this assumption, e.g., what commitment does BPA have from the Treasury Department that the 4(h)(10)(C) methodology will not change?

Response:  

BPA prepares its forecasts based on the best information available at the time.  In this case, BPA is using a methodology Treasury previously has seen and accepted.  BPA staff spent considerable time with Treasury staff in FY 2001, explaining the methodology used to determine 4(h)(10)(C) credits.  Treasury has accepted FY 2001 and FY 2002 credits, as well as true-ups to those credits.  BPA also briefs Treasury staff periodically regarding current forecasts of the current year credits.  To date, Treasury staff has not suggested a different methodology, and their receptivity to changes in the methodology is not known.  BPA has assumed that it will continue to use the methodology Treasury has previously seen and accepted, rather than a speculative and undefined methodology. 

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 074

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 13, lines 2-24.

Does BPA assume that the methodology for calculating FCCF does not change during the rate period?  What is the basis for this assumption, e.g. what commitment does BPA have from the Treasury Department that the methodology will not change?

Response:  

First, the Fish and Wildlife Funding Principles, dated September 16, 1998, state “The Administration will extend the availability of section 4(h)(10)(C) credits for Bonneville’s costs related to its fish and wildlife programs for the period 2002-2006 on the same terms as established for the 1995-2001 period.”  Second, BPA prepares its forecasts based on the best information it has at the time.  BPA staff spent considerable time with Treasury staff in FY 2001, explaining the methodology used to determine FCCF credits.  Treasury accepted FY 2001, as well as true-ups to those credits.  BPA also briefs Treasury staff periodically regarding forecasts of the current year credits.  To date, Treasury staff has not suggested a different methodology, so there would be nothing on which to base a revised methodology.  We continue to use the methodology Treasury has previously seen and accepted, rather than a speculative and undefined methodology.

April 10, 2003 

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 075

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 13, lines 2-24.

Is the MOA in which FCCF is specified still in effect?  If the MOA has expired, has the FCCF credit expired?  Please explain.

Response:  

The Fish Cost contingency Fund (FCCF) was established by BPA, the Department of Energy, the U.S. Department of the Treasury, and the Office of Management and Budget.  The access terms and conditions for the FCCF were originally spelled out in then-OMB Director Alice Rivlin’s 1995 letter to former Senator Mark Hatfield, with the formal agreement between the Administration and the Northwest Congressional delegation implemented in a subsequent Memorandum of Agreement dated September 1996.  While that MOA expired September 30, 2001, the Fish and Wildlife Funding Principles, dated September 16, 1998, state “The Administration will confirm continued access through 2006 to any funds remaining in the Fish Cost Contingency Fund on September 30, 2001 on the same terms as those established for the period 1995-2001.”  

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 076

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 13, lines 2-24.

Do other aspects of the MOA remain in force?  If not, please explain?

Response:  

The MOA expired on September 30, 2001.  It does not remain in force.

April 10, 2003
SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 077

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 15, lines 1-6.

Is there a price-elasticity effect between the amount of an SN CRAC rate increase and the amount of BPA’s augmentation load?  If BPA has not analyzed a price elasticity effect please explain why.

Response:


BPA has not analyzed a price elasticity effect between the SN CRAC and the level of BPA’s augmentation load.  There are several reasons why BPA decided to not analyze price elasticity effects.  First, only about 2200 aMW of BPA’s firm sales are provided by contracts under which the load that BPA serves would decline if the utility’s load declines.  The remainder is sold as take-or-pay Blocks, Slice or pre-Subscription contracts.  The Block and Slice sales will remain constant regardless of the elasticity effects experienced by the serving utility.  The pre-Subscription sales would not be expected to experience any price elasticity effects because they are not subject to the SN CRAC rate increase.  Second, any power that is freed up due to elasticity effects will be sold in the market as surplus.  Therefore, the additional revenue will be the difference between market and PF times the MWh freed up, not market times MWh.  Third, price elasticity effects are dependent upon retail rates, not wholesale power costs.  BPA has no way of knowing the extent to which its rate increases will be passed through to retail rates.  Some utilities may use reserves or other tools to forestall or moderate a retail rate increase.   Fourth, for FY2002, actual sales for the load-following Public Agencies exceeded weather adjusted forecasts by 1.2%.  This was during a time when LB CRACs of 46.22 percent and 39.08 percent, for Oct 2001-Mar2002 and April 2002-Sep2001, respectively, were in place.  This suggests very little, if any, price elasticity.  An additional rate increase would, therefore, not be expected to produce much of a load response.  Fifth, the forecasts for utilities served by the Western Power Business Area used FY2002 as the base year to which growth rates were applied.  To the extent that loads in this year were lower due to rate increases than they would otherwise have been, price elasticity responses have been implicitly incorporated.  Sixth, loads can vary for a variety of reasons, including weather, economic activity, price, available substitutes, income levels and others.  Attempting to isolate the price elasticity effects would require controlling these other factors.  Obtaining data at county or sub-county levels, if possible at all, would be costly and resource consuming.  BPA determined that the price elasticity effects would be of insufficient value to warrant the cost of extensive data collection and modeling efforts.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 078

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 2, lines 14-16.

Please provide a copy of U.S. Department of Energy Order RA-6120.2.  Does the current revenue forecast satisfy BPA’s revenue requirement?

Response:  

See attached PDF file for a copy of Order RA 6120.2.  The current revenue test, which compares the revenue requirement with a forecast of revenues at current rates, does not demonstrate that current rates will recovery costs.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 079

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 3, line 22 to page 4, line 2.

Has BPA undertaken an independent audit to determine the amount conservation it or its customers have secured through application of the conservation and renewables discount?  How do these acquisitions compare on a price basis to other conservation or renewable resource acquisitions under taken by BPA?

Response:


No, BPA has not undertaken an independent audit to determine the amount of conservation savings secured through the Conservation and Renewables Discount (C&RD).  BPA relies on each participating customer’s annual report to determine how those funds were utilized and to ensure that the C&RD funds are spent on measures that have been deemed eligible for C&RD expenditures.  BPA will rely on financial audits, performed by State auditors or customers’ CPA firms, to ensure that customers can document those claims.  Finally, BPA reserves the right to audit a customer’s records, if due cause is found.  Annually, BPA compiles the customer data into a regional report on C&RD achievements.

The C&RD is not a resource acquisition program.  It was designed to encourage BPA’s customers to get re-engaged in conservation and renewables activities with the intent to stabilize conservation and renewables spending, by customers, for the FY2002-2006 rate period.  A principal goal was to rebuild the infrastructure needed to deliver conservation and renewable benefits to the region.  Historically, since 1982, BPA’s conservation programs have delivered 860 aMWs of conservation, at a total cost of $1,892,139, for an average cost of $2.2 million per aMW (2003 Red Book).  During FY2002, the C&RD delivered 15 aMWs of conservation, at a total cost of  $33,148,158, for an average cost of $2.2 million per aMW.  In addition, $8,297,461 was used for renewable energy purchases, low income weatherization, and other donations that support conservation and renewables activities in the region.   In short, the measures qualifying for C&RD expenditures are consistent with the price basis of past conservation and renewable resource acquisitions. 

.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 080

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.


Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s)
:
Page 4, lines 10-13.

Did BPA include take or pay damage provisions in its other contracts, e.g. public agency contracts?

Response:


Yes.  Block contracts, both those that stand alone and those associated with Slice, include take or pay damage provisions.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 081

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 6, lines 7-8.

How much is BPA paying PacifiCorp and Puget for their load reductions?  Are these the amounts specified in section 4 of the contract excerpts set forth in attachment 1 to this exhibit?  What is the docket number of the case, if there is any active proceeding, referenced in footnote 2 of the contract excerpts?

Response:

BPA forecasts payments to PacifiCorp of $8,667,740 per month in FY 2004 and $8,644,058 per month in FY 2005 and FY 2006 as specified in section 4 of the contract excerpts set forth in the direct testimony attachment. 

BPA forecasts payments to Puget of $10,236,288 per month in FY 2004 and $10,208,320 per month in FY 2005 and FY 2006 as specified in section 4 of the contract excerpts set forth in the direct testimony attachment. 

BPA signed Reduction of Risk Discount deferral contracts with PacifiCorp and Puget in which the IOUs deferred the risk premium for FY 2003. This amount, about $50 million, is forecasted to be paid back to them over the FY 2004-2006 period.

The primary active proceedings referenced in footnote 2 are the consolidated cases in Portland General Electric Company v. Bonneville Power Administration, No. 01-70003, challenging the investor-owned utilities’ Residential Exchange Settlement Agreements, and the consolidated cases in Portland General Electric Company v. Bonneville Power Administration, No. 01-70002, challenging BPA’s proposed Residential Purchase and Sale Agreements.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 082

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 14, lines 19-24.

How do the average augmentation megawatts described in the SN CRAC Workshop document entitled Summary Data on Contracted Augmentation Expense and Forecasted Augmentation Need dated February 18, 2003 compare with the augmentation described in this section?

Response:


The document titled “Contracted Augmentation Expense and Forecasted Augmentation Need” used at the 2/18/2003 workshop is not part of the SN CRAC initial proposal.  However, the data used to develop that document and the data contained in BPA’s initial proposal are of the same vintage.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 083

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.


Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 14, lines 19-24.

What estimate did BPA use for the net cost of this surplus augmentation purchase? 

Response:


BPA did not use or make an estimate of the net cost of the surplus augmentation purchase.  The net cost of augmentation purchases is made in the calculation of the LB CRAC, not the SN CRAC.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 084

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 14, lines 19-24.

Where does BPA account for the net costs of power that was purchased in excess of the augmentation needs?

Response:


BPA accounts for the net costs of power that was purchased in excess of augmentation needs when it determines the LB CRAC percentage.  The power costs that are excess to the augmentation needs are not included in the determination of the LB CRAC percentage.  The net costs of power purchased in excess of the augmentation needs are first recovered from surplus energy sales.  If the revenue recovered from surplus power sales does not fully recover the costs of that power, then the FB CRAC is used to recover those remaining costs along with other costs.  If the maximum FB CRAC is applied and still there are remaining expenses that are not fully recovered, an SN CRAC may be imposed to recover those expenses.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 085

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 14, lines 19-24.

Are these net costs in addition to the $754 million reported in the testimony?

Response:


No.  The $754 million average annual augmentation expense mentioned in testimony is the total cost of augmentation purchases (including excess augmentation purchases) with the exception of renewable resources.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 086

Request:
Witnesses:
Wedlund, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-09

Page(s):
Page 14, lines 19-24.

Please provide the column for FY02 that is comparable to the data provided for FY03-FY06.

Response:


Please open columns B and C of Table 5-2, or open exhibit CR&YA_BPA86A.

April 10, 2003

